

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 1986-2020, Version: *

Int. No. 1986

By Council Members Menchaca, Kallos, Yeger, Rosenthal, Van Bramer and Barron

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to burial services during a state of emergency

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 21-110.2 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 213 for the year 2019, is amended by adding two subdivisions b and c to read as follows:

b. Whenever a state of emergency declared by the mayor or governor is in effect, the office of burial services shall:

- 1) Notify New York city residents of any changes in burial services provided by the city within 24 hours of such changes taking effect; and
 - 2) Establish a dedicated hotline to respond to questions regarding burial services in the city.
- c. The notification provided by the office pursuant to paragraph 1 of subdivision b of this section shall be made available in each of the designated citywide languages, as defined in section 23-1101.
- § 2. This local law takes effect 90 days after it becomes law, except that the commissioner may take such actions as are necessary to implement this local law, including the promulgation of rules, before such date, and is deemed repealed two years after it becomes law.

ZH LS #14931 06/10/20